I
!
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo Standard
SECTION 582-311-100
Issue 1, February 1980
"DATASPEED*" 4500 KEYBOARDS
DESCRIPTION AND OPERATION

logic circuit card enclosed in a metal frame­
work and a removable plastic cover. The key
position layout used for a 45K301-type keyboard
is shown in Fig. 2. This arrangement has five rows
of alphanumeric and control keyswitches (some
with indicators) and an external cluster of key­
switches. There are seven repeat keys (underline,
dash, period, right arrow, space, cursor up, cur­
sor down, cursor left and right). The repeat action
is accomplished by depressing the keyswitch with
additional force. A slight delay of approximately
100 milliseconds is provided to avoid false entries
during the repeat mode.
2.02 The keyswitches also provide an audible
click and touch similar to that of a
standard typewriter. The keyboard is designed to
accommodate slow or fast typing speeds with
"N" key rollover.
2.03 "N" key rollover is the ability to select a
new key without releasing the previously
selected key. Only one key may be depressed if it
is repeatable and it will generate a single character
output.
2.04 The mode of operation is signalled by the
LED indicators in the top row. No latch­
ing keyswitches are used on the 45K301-type
keyboard.
Prepared for American Telephone and Telegraph Company by Teletype Corporation
© 1980 by Teletype Corporation
All rights reserved
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
SECTION 582-311-100
2.05 An alarm is provided to alert the operator of improper entries or that the test mode has been
entered. A volume control for the alarm is located under the right side of the keyboard.
I I
+- 7 8 9 /
* 4 5 6 •
1 2 3
.. "" - 0 ENTER
m "'"
Fig. 2-45K301-Type Keyboard (EBCDIC)
o = Repeatable
2.06 Self-testing capabilities are designed into the keyboard. The self-test routines are described in
Section 582-311-500.
B. Options
2.07 A Magnetic Stripe Reader (MSR) is provided in 45K301/GAA/02 for secured entry to the key·
board. The MSR consists of a read head assembly. amplifier circuit card and a card in place switch.
The reader is located to the left of the main key arrangement, see Fig. 3. A filler panel is inserted in
45K301/GAA/03 when the reader is not used.
Fig. 3-Keyboard With Magnetic Stripe Reader (Left Side)
2.08 The forty character maximum magnetic stripe cards used in the MSR are obtainable on a local
basis from commercial card suppJjers. They are not supplied by Teletype Corporation or the
operating telephone companies. The. folloWing list of companies is provided as a convenience (not to be
interpreted as a complete list or as a recommendation; since no attempt has been made to verify the
quality of their product).
Page 2
DATA CARD CORPORATION - South Gate, California
FREEMAN PLASTICS - Brooklyn, New York
KIRK PLASTIC COMPANY - Los Angeles, California
MALCO PLASTICS, INC. - Garrison, Maryland
SILLCOCKS-MILLER COMPANY - Berkeley Heights, New Jersey
Cards for use in the magnetic stripe reader must conform to the following
specifications:
Size - Spec. ANSI X4.15 -1971.
Stripe Location and Encoding Scheme - ANSI X4.16 -1976.
'K} TELETYPE'· TEST CARD A
(Front)
ISS 1, SECTION 582-311-100
I I I I-I II 1\;1 ~ 1. With power on, simultaneously de·
press keys 87 & 33 (with overtravel). 11m II 2. Inserl card smoolhly.
3. Lamps at poSitions 98,99,100 and
19 should light and flash (some
keyboards may not include 98. 99,
and 100).
406303
4. To end local test. Simultaneously de·
press keys 87 & 84 (with overtravel).
(Rear)
Fig. 4-Magnetic Stripe Reader Test Card
2.09 Blocking or ASCII charactered key tops may be ordered to cover or replace unwanted keys or
indicators. Covering keyswitches or adding ASCII key tops does not change the keyboard code.
All blocked functions (though inaccessable) remain active in the keyboard logic. Translation of
ASCII/EBCDIC characters is an option feature of the controller.
2.10 An external cluster of twenty keys, plus five indicators is placed on the main key arrangement.
This cluster contains a numeric pad and a few function keys, as shown in Fig. 2. Blocking key­
tops cover the cluster area keys, if they are not desired.
2.11 A keyed locking device (347300 modification kit) may be added to the left side of the keyboard.
When locked, transmitting of data is prohibited. The keyboard still indicates Information To
Device (lTD) by lighting indicators.
3. TECHNICAL DATA
Physical Characteristics
Height. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 3-1/2 inches